VILLAGE OF MONTGOMERY
Planning and Zoning Commission Agenda
March 3, 2022 7:00 P.M.
Village Hall Board Room *
200 N. River Street, Montgomery, IL 60538

* This meeting will be conducted in person and will be streamed remotely for the
convenience of the public due to Covid-19. Please see page 2 of this agenda for
instructions for submitting public comments and for viewing the meeting online.
I.

Call to Order

II.

Pledge of Allegiance

III.

Roll Call

IV.

Approval of the Minutes of the Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting of February 3, 2022

V.

Public Comment Period

VI.

Items for Planning and Zoning Commission Action
a. 2022-001 Sign Variance Request for 2000 Orchard Road – Walmart
i. Public Hearing and Consideration of a variation from Section 12.05.B.11 (Wall
Signs) to allow new wall signs to exceed the maximum number of wall signs on a
principal structure
b. 2022-003 Sign Variance Request for 1149 S. Lake Street – Coffman Truck Sales
i. Public Hearing and Consideration of the following variations:
1.
Section 6.04 (Nonconforming Sign Elements) to allow an existing
nonconforming pole sign to be modified
2.
Section 12.05.B.6 (Electronic Message Signs) to allow an electronic
message sign on an existing nonconforming poles sign.
c. 2021-024 Special Use – Duplex for the property located at the southeast corner of Railroad
Street and Clinton Street – Solomon Strickland
i. Public Hearing and Consideration of a special use for a duplex in the MD District
To be continued to the April 7, 2022 PZC meeting
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Note: The agenda items will be forwarded to the Village Board Meeting on Monday, March 14,
2021.
VII.

Community Development Update/New Business

VIII.

Next Meeting: April 7, 2022

IX.

Adjournment

INSTRUCTIONS FOR REMOTE VIEWING AND COMMENTING
The Village of Montgomery will hold its regularly scheduled Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting
on Thursday, March 3, 2022 at 7pm. For the public’s convenience, the meeting will be available via
Zoom, and Village Hall will also be open for people to attend in person. All in-person attendees are
required to wear masks indoors per the Governor’s most recent Executive Order.
The meeting will be streamed live through Zoom’s webinar service at the link below:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82250459133?pwd=aHZwVVR2bjd0TkFOcEZCc1NJNjVudz09
Passcode: 351832
Those wanting to participate in the Public Comments portion of the meeting have three options:
• People attending the meeting in person may speak during the Public Comment Period.
• If not attending the meeting, please email your comments to sabt@montgomeryil.org or
• Call (331) 212-9021 and leave a voicemail with your comments.
Please email or phone in your comments prior to the start of the meeting at 7pm. Comments received
will be read during the Public Comments portion of the meeting.
Remote participation by the public will continue to be available for future meetings until further notice.
Please email sabt@montgomeryil.org or call (331) 212-9021 with any questions regarding this
announcement.
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VILLAGE OF MONTGOMERY
Planning and Zoning Commission Minutes
February 3, 2022 7:00 P.M.
Village Hall Board Room *
200 N. River Street, Montgomery, IL 60538
I.
II.
III.

Call to Order- Chairman Hammond called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm
Pledge of Allegiance- All present gave the Pledge of Allegiance.
Roll Call
Absent: Joe Yen
Present: Marion Bond, Tom Yakaitis, Patrick Kelsey, Mike Hammond, Ben Brzoska, and
Mildred McNeal James.
Also present: Village Attorney Laura Julien, Director of Community Development Sonya
Abt, Planner Olenka Wrobel, Director of Economic Development Charlene Coulombe,
and members of the audience

IV.

Approval of the Minutes of the Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting of December
2, 2021
Motion: Motion was made by Commissioner Kelsey to approve the minutes of the
Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting of November 4, 2021. Commissioner Brzoska
Seconded the motion.
Ayes: Bond, Yakaitis, Kelsey, Hammond, Brzoska, and McNeal-James.
Nays: None
Abstain: None

V.
VI.

Public Comment Period- There were no comments from the public.
Items for Planning and Zoning Commission Action
a. 2021-021 Variance Requests at Montgomery Business Center – Proposed Lots 8 & 9
i. Public Hearing and Consideration of the following variations:
1. To allow two new industrial buildings with principal entrances not located on
the front or corner side façade
2. To allow illumination levels to exceed the maximum of 1.0 f.c. along the
interior side property line between Lots 8 & 9 and the north property line of Lots
8&9
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3. To allow semi-truck trailer parking spaces smaller than the required 12 ft. by 60
ft. minimum in the M-2 Zoning District.
Director Abt introduced the item and stated that due to the layout of Lots 8 & 9 with
respect to the access road and Commerce and Aucutt Roads, the variances were being
requested to allow for the smaller truck parking spaces, the increased illumination
along the north side of the property and interior side property line between Lots 8 &
9, and to allow for the offices to be facing the access road instead of the having the
building entrances be on the front or corner side façade of the buildings. The UDO
requires building entrances to be on the corner or side facades of the principal
buildings, and the proposed plans show the office entrances on the interior façade.
Therefore, a variance from Section 8.20.B.5 Principal Entrance Location is being
requested. The proposed photometric plan shows illumination levels that exceed 1.0
f.c. along the interior side property line between Lots 8 & 9 and the north property
line of Lots 8 &9. The UDO allows a maximum of 1.0 f.c. at the property line, so a
variance from Section 11.04.C.1.a Illumination Standards is being requested. The
proposed semi-truck trailer parking spaces have dimensions of 11 feet wide by 50 feet
long. The UDO requires a minimum width of 12 feet and length of 60 feet. Therefore,
a variance from section 10.04.A.3 Parking Design Standards is being requested. If the
Planning and Zoning Commission recommends approval the following condition
should be applied:
•
•
•
•
•

Illumination levels shall not exceed 18 f.c. along the north property line or the
shared property line between Lots 8 & 9.
Semi-trailer parking spaces must not be smaller than 11 ft. by 50 ft.
The subdivision for MBC Unit 2 must be approved by the Village Board and
recorded prior to building permit approval.
Staff approval of the Landscape Plan prior to building permit approval
Village Engineer approval of Final Engineering prior to building permit
approval.

The Petitioner prepared a PowerPoint presentation to highlight the elements of the
proposed plans they were requesting variances for.
Josh Terpstra was sworn in and went through the presentation. He explained the
reasoning for having the offices on the interior façade, explained a semi-truck turning
exhibit, and a terminal tractor turning exhibit, and spoke about the illumination along
the shared access drive. Citing safety concerns and accessibility for each of these
items.
Chairman Hammond opened the public hearing. There were no comments from the
public.
Chairman Hammond opened the floor to questions or comments from the
Commissioners.
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Commissioner Kelsey asked if the truck parking spaces were intended to have the
truck cabs parked in them or just the trailers. Paul Barry, Petitioner, responded that
just the trailers would be kept there. Kelsey responded with a follow up inquiring
about overnight parking and the concern of people sleeping in the trucks overnight.
Barry stated that there would be no overnight parking of the truck cabs and therefore
no one would be sleeping there in the trucks. Kelsey then asked if the trucking
company the Petitioner referred to is speculative or if they had a distributor already
involved. Barry responded that it is just speculative at this time. Kelsey then asked
Director Abt what the UDO regulates with respect to sleeping in a truck cab
overnight. Abt stated that there is a regulation against parking and sleeping on the
road but that she would have to check on regulations specifically for sleeping on an
industrial or commercial property. Kelsey then asked if the shared access road is a
private road. Barry stated that this is intended to be a private road and the reason they
chose this as the main access road instead of Commerce Road is because of the lower
grade on the access road.
Commissioner McNeal-James asked if there was access via the security gate on
Aucutt Road. Barry stated that this is just a green space, so there is no access from
this area or anywhere on Aucutt Road. McNeal-James then asked Director Abt if the
Village had received comments from the fire department for the site plans. Abt stated
that the Village had received comments from the fire department and most of them
were related to access to the security gates and fire hydrant locations. McNeal-James
then stated that she could not locate the fire hydrants on the site plans provided and
would like to see where they are located. Terpstra pulled up the site plan and
highlighted where each fire hydrant was located, stating that they were moved based
on fire department recommendations. McNeal-James had a final question about the
sparce landscaping on the north and east sides of the lot. Director Abt explained that
there is no proposed parking in this area, and perimeter landscaping is only required
along the parking lot.
Chairman Hammond read through the findings of fact for item 1.
1. The proposed variation will not endanger the health, safety, comfort, convenience,
and general welfare of the public.
Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s opinion that the proposed variation will not endanger
the health, safety, comfort, convenience, and general welfare of the public. Curb cuts
from Aucutt Road are not permitted, and Commerce Drive is a much higher elevation
than the property, so a curb cut there leads to very steep slopes for trucks using the
property. Because of setbacks and grade differences between the proposed buildings
and both Commerce Drive and Aucutt Road, much of the building will not be visible
for vehicles passing by. It is also the Petitioner’s intent is to develop a modern
building architecture for the areas that can be seen, as well as landscape along the
south end adjacent to Aucutt Road.
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Staff Comments: The intent of this section of the UDO is to provide for a higher
quality industrial building that relates to the street while still providing for higher
intensity industrial/manufacturing uses. While preference would be that the offices
and principal entrances face the streets, in this instance Staff agrees that given the
elevation differences, the office area would not be highly visible from Aucutt Road or
Commerce Drive.
2. The proposed variation is compatible with the character of adjacent properties and
other property within the immediate vicinity of the proposed variation.
Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s opinion that much of the buildings will not be visible
for vehicles passing by. It is also the Petitioner’s intent is to develop a modern
building architecture for the areas that can be seen, as well as landscaping along the
south end adjacent to Aucutt Road. The buildings as designed are compatible with
the adjacent properties.
Staff Comments: It is staff’s opinion that buildings are compatible with the with the
character of the adjacent industrial properties and will not negatively impact the
adjacent properties. The principal entrances and office areas face north and will
only be somewhat visible by the vacant lot (Lot 7) to the north. The landscaping and
berming along Aucutt Road will effectively screen what is practically speaking the
rear of the buildings from the right-of-way.
3. The proposed variation alleviates an undue hardship created by the literal
enforcement of this Ordinance.
Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s opinion that UDO creates an undue hardship or
practical difficulty because the front entrances would be constructed on the south side
of the buildings, much further away from the car parking lot. Employees would need
to walk around the building, or cut through the rear of the property if the two
buildings are connected. This would cause an undesirable situation where employees
and visitors are mixing with truck drives and fork-lift drivers.
Staff Comments: Staff believes that the UDO requirement that principal entrances be
on a front or corner side façade applied on this particular site with its grade
differences and proposed lot configuration for this particular use and the need to
accommodate truck movements and parking creates a practical difficulty on in
designing the site to meet the UDO.
4. The proposed variation is necessary due to the unique physical attributes of the
subject property, which were not deliberately created by the applicant.
Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s opinion that the fact that a curb cut from Aucutt Road
is prohibited and the elevation difference from Commerce Drive are unique physical
attributes of the subject property. Additionally, the Preliminary PUD Plan calls for a
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shared access drive between Lots 7 & 8 from Commerce Drive; this was not a
condition created by the Petitioner.
Staff Comments: Staff agrees with the Petitioner that the unique physical attributes of
the subject property impact the proposed variation.
5. The proposed variation represents the minimum deviation from the regulations of
this Ordinance necessary to accomplish the desired improvement of the subject
property.
Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s belief that the variation represents the minimum
deviation from the regulation of the UDO as this would allow the office to face the
proposed shared entrance drive at the north side of the lots, and the shared entry
drive there.
Staff Comments: Staff agrees with the Petitioner that this is the minimum deviation
from the UDO.
6. The proposed variation is consistent with the intent of the Comprehensive Plan,
this Ordinance, and the other land use policies of the Village.
Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s belief that the variation is consistent with the intent of
the Comprehensive Plan and the UDO.
Staff Comments: It is staff’s opinion the buildings and uses are consistent with the
goals of the Comprehensive Plan and support the general intent of the UDO to
provide for higher quality development within the Village. The Petitioner is providing
larger expanses of glass at the primary entrance areas in the office area, providing
some windows facing Aucutt Road and utilizing pre-cast concrete panels for the
building. The buildings generally meets the other design standards for the M-2
District.
There were no questions from Commissioners after reading the findings of fact for
item 1.
Chairman Hammond read through the findings of fact for item 2: Illumination Level
Variance.
1. The proposed variation will not endanger the health, safety, comfort, convenience,
and general welfare of the public.
Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s opinion that the proposed variation will not endanger
the health, safety, comfort, convenience, and general welfare of the public. The
adjacent uses are industrial / commercial in nature and providing appropriate
lighting levels for these uses is a common safety / security practice.
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Staff Comments: Staff agrees with the Petitioner that this will not endanger the
health, safety comfort or general welfare of the public. In this particular instance the
shared main access drives that straddle property lines serve only the property in
question therefore the brighter illumination levels will not be impacting any other lots
outside of the three lots that are served by these access drives.
2. The proposed variation is compatible with the character of adjacent properties and
other property within the immediate vicinity of the proposed variation.
Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s opinion that the proposed variation is compatible
with the character of adjacent properties. The adjacent uses are industrial /
commercial in nature and providing appropriate lighting levels for these uses is a
common safety / security practice. The drive aisles will function as private roads for
multiple users, and the public roads in the area also provide lighting to the area. The
illumination levels will only exceed the maximum where the shared access drives
straddle property lines.
Staff Comments: It is staff’s opinion that the illumination levels are compatible with
the with the character of the adjacent industrial properties and will not negatively
impact the adjacent properties. The illumination requirement is being met at the
property lines adjacent to public rights-of-way.
3. The proposed variation alleviates an undue hardship created by the literal
enforcement of this Ordinance.
Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s opinion that the code creates an undue hardship and
practical difficulty requiring the two shared drive aisles that straddle property lines
would have minimal (1.0 foot-candle or less) lighting. These two drive aisles provide
access to the property – first from Commerce Drive and then to Lots 8 & 9. Having
dimly lit drive aisles would lead to safety and security concerns for the owners and
users. The lack of lighting would also negatively impact the logistics and operations –
a well-lit drive aisle provides a visual directional cue for people entering the
property. Providing lighting levels for both drive aisles that give appropriate safety
and security for the development requires exceeding the 1.0 foot-candle limit at the
lot lines, because the lines are the center line of the drive aisles.
Staff Comments: Staff concurs with the Petitioner that the code as applied to this site,
creates an undue hardship or practical difficulty. The intent of this section of the
UDO is to reduce glare on adjacent properties and limit light pollution levels.
Typically drive aisles and access drives are more internal to a site and brighter
illumination levels that provide for safety can be accommodated without a variance.
In this particular instance the shared main access drives that straddle property lines
would not be able to be illuminated without exceeding the code maximum. The
adjacent properties will be minimally impact by the proposed variation.
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4. The proposed variation is necessary due to the unique physical attributes of the
subject property, which were not deliberately created by the applicant.
Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s opinion that the fact that a curb cut from Aucutt Road
is prohibited and the elevation difference from Commerce Drive are unique physical
attributes of the subject property that have impacted the site design for these parcels
requiring two shared drive aisles – one east-west drive aisle providing access to
Commerce Drive that is straddling the lot line between Lot 7 and Lots 8 / 9, and one
north-south drive aisle providing access to the development that is straddling the
proposed lot line between Lot 8 and Lot 9. It is important to provide lighting levels
for both drive aisles that give appropriate safety and security for the development
which requires exceeding the 1.0 foot-candle limit at the lot lines, because the lines
are the center line of the drive aisles.
Staff Comments: Staff agrees with the Petitioner that the unique physical attributes of
the subject property impact the proposed variation. Typically drive aisles and access
drives are more internal to a site and brighter illumination levels that provide for
safety can be accommodated without a variance. In this particular instance the
shared main access drives straddle property lines which severely impacts the ability
to adequately illuminate the access drives while meeting the maximum 1.0 f.c.
restriction at essentially the centerline of the “roadway”.
5. The proposed variation represents the minimum deviation from the regulations of
this Ordinance necessary to accomplish the desired improvement of the subject
property.
Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s belief that the variation represents the minimum
deviation from the regulation of the UDO. The illumination levels will not exceed 18
f.c. and only at those property lines that are located in the middle of the main shared
access drives.
Staff Comments: Staff agrees with the Petitioner that this is the minimum deviation
from the UDO.
6. The proposed variation is consistent with the intent of the Comprehensive Plan,
this Ordinance, and the other land use policies of the Village.
Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s belief that the variation is consistent with the intent of
the Comprehensive Plan and the UDO.
Staff Comments: It is staff’s opinion the buildings and uses are consistent with the
goals of the Comprehensive Plan and support the general intent of the UDO.
There were no questions from Commissioners after reading the findings of fact for
item 1.
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Chairman Hammond read through the findings of fact for item 3: Truck Parking
Space Variance.
1. The proposed variation will not endanger the health, safety, comfort, convenience,
and general welfare of the public.
Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s opinion that the proposed variation will not endanger
the health, safety, comfort, convenience, and general welfare of the public. Nearby
facilities provide similar uses and semi-trailer parking.
Staff Comments: Staff concurs with the Petitioner. The proposed variation will not
have a negative impact on the public.
2. The proposed variation is compatible with the character of adjacent properties and
other property within the immediate vicinity of the proposed variation.
Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s opinion that the variation is compatible with the
character of adjacent properties. The surrounding area is industrial and nearby
facilities provide similar uses and semi-trailer parking.
Staff Comments: It is staff’s opinion that buildings and parking are compatible with
the with the character of the adjacent industrial properties and will not negatively
impact the adjacent properties. The Petitioner has stated that trucks will still be able
to maneuver and park into the smaller parking spaces by providing the wider drive
aisles.
3. The proposed variation alleviates an undue hardship created by the literal
enforcement of this Ordinance.
Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s opinion that the UDO creates an undue hardship or
practical difficulty because the industry standard for trailer parking spaces is 11’ x
50’ and many competitors offer 11’ x 50’ spaces (some as narrow as 10’). Potential
users expect trailer spaces 11’ or narrower. Offering up 12’ spaces would be a
disadvantage when competing for users with other distribution centers in the Chicago
area, and would reduce usable parking area for potential users by 8%. The smaller
parking space size will still function effectively on the site.
Staff Comments: Staff believes that the UDO requirement creates a practical
difficulty. While the UDO allows for some compact parking spaces for vehicles, it
does not afford similar flexibility to semi-trailer parking.
4. The proposed variation is necessary due to the unique physical attributes of the
subject property, which were not deliberately created by the applicant.
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Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s opinion that the variation is necessary and the
condition was not created by the Petitioner. Rather the industry standard and user
demand are causing the need for the variation.
Staff Comments: Staff agrees that the Petitioner has not deliberately created the need
for the variation.
5. The proposed variation represents the minimum deviation from the regulations of
this Ordinance necessary to accomplish the desired improvement of the subject
property.
Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s belief that the variation represents the minimum
deviation from the regulation of the UDO to allow for industry standard size truck
parking spaces.
Staff Comments: Staff agrees with the Petitioner that this is the minimum deviation
from the UDO.
6. The proposed variation is consistent with the intent of the Comprehensive Plan,
this Ordinance, and the other land use policies of the Village.
Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s belief that the variation is consistent with the intent of
the Comprehensive Plan and the UDO.
Staff Comments: It is staff’s opinion the buildings and uses are consistent with the
goals of the Comprehensive Plan and support the general intent of the UDO.
Motion: Motion was made by Commissioner Kelsey to approve 2021-021 Variations
to allow principal entrances on the interior sides of the proposed buildings, allow
illumination levels to exceed the maximum 1.0 along the property lines located within
shared access drives along the north property line of Lots 8 & 9 and the shared
interior property line between Lots 8 & 9 and semi-tractor parking spaces smaller
than the required minimum of 12 ft. by 60 ft. with the conditions outlined by Staff.
Commissioner Bond Seconded the motion.
Ayes: Bond, Yakaitis, Kelsey, Hammond, Brzoska, and McNeal-James.
Nays: None
Abstain: None
Note: The agenda items will be forwarded to the Village Board Meeting on Monday,
February 28, 2022.
VII.

Community Development Update/New Business
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Director Abt informed the Commissioners that the GRID annexation and PUD were
approved by the Village Board and building permits are under way for some of the
properties on the lot. Abt also informed the Commissioners that Friday, February 4, 2022
would be Planner Olenka Wrobel’s last day with the Village.
VIII.
IX.

Next Meeting: March 3, 2022
Adjournment with no further business, Chairman Hammond adjourned the meeting at
7:55 PM.

Respectfully Submitted,

Olenka Wrobel
Secretary
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PZC 2022-001
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION ADVISORY REPORT
To:

Chair Hammond and Members of the Planning and Zoning Commission

From:

Sonya Abt, AICP
Director of Community Development

Date:

February 24, 2022

Subject:
2022-001 Sign Variance Request for 2000 Orchard – Walmart
_____________________________________________________________________________
Petitioner:

Walmart

Location/Address:

2000 Orchard Road

Requests:

Variance from wall sign requirements (Section 12.05.B.11 Unified
Development Ordinance)

Current Zoning:

B-2 Regional Business District

Comprehensive Plan:

Regional Commercial

Surrounding Land Uses:
Location
North
East
South
West

Adjacent Land Use
Commercial
Commercial and Light Industrial
Commercial
Commercial

Adjacent Zoning
B-2
B-2 and M-1/M-2
B-2
B-2

Background:
The Petitioner, Walmart, is proposing remove and replace existing wall signs on their primary building at
2000 Orchard Road. Under the current UDO, only one (1) wall sign is permitted on the front or corner
façade and one (1) on the interior or rear facade. While the current proposal would have been
acceptable under the prior zoning ordinance, the new wall signs will exceed the maximum number of
signs allowed per building façade. Therefore, the Petitioner is requesting a variance from Section 12.05.B
of the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO).
The existing wall signs were installed before the current UDO was adopted. The six (6) wall signs on the
front façade and six (6) wall signs on the north elevation are considered legal nonconforming with the
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(2022-001) Sign Variance Request for 2000 Orchard Road
Walmart
February 24, 2022

latest UDO adoption. The Petitioner is proposing to remove, replace, and add wall signs as part of the
broader building remodel. The sign plans include 14 wall signs to help direct customers to different areas
of the store. Since the number of wall signs will exceed the UDO’s maximum wall sign limitations, a
variance is required.
This report summarizes the request by the Petitioner, and the Planning and Zoning Commission is
required to review this request and to make a recommendation to the Village Board. The Planning and
Zoning Commission may recommend approval of the Petitioner’s request as proposed, recommend
denial of the request as proposed, or recommend modifications or conditions to said proposal.
Conformance with the Comprehensive Plan:
The proposed wall sign updates comply with the Comprehensive Plan’s goals and Orchard
Road/Blackberry Creek Corridor Plan’s Design Guidelines. The area is designated as a Regional
Commercial land use.
Zoning:
The proposed sign updates for Walmart are located on a parcel that is zoned B-2 Regional Business
District. The attached plans were reviewed per the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO). The current
signs were approved under the previous zoning ordinance. The removal, replacement, and addition of
these signs requires a variation because the new UDO regulations limit the number of wall signs
permitted on each building façade under Section 12.05.B Wall Signs whereas the previous sign regulations
only limited the maximum area of signs. The proposed wall signs exceed the permitted number of wall
signs per building façade.
Signage:
The intent of this the sign regulations is to improve the appearance of signs to create a more attractive
economic climate, ensure that signs are compatible with surrounding land uses and architecture, and
discourage signs that area unsightly, inappropriate or excessive in area or number.
Section 12.05.B Wall Signs allows one wall sign per street frontage per tenant with an exterior building
entrance and one additional wall sign per tenant on the side or rear façade of the building if the tenant
has frontage on a corner side lot line, interior side lot line, or rear lot line. The Petitioner is proposing to
remove and replace 14 wall signs of different sizes. Therefore, a variation from this sign regulation is
required.
Attached are exhibits indicating sign placement and size on building elevations and the Petitioner’s
responses to the variance application questions.
Wall Sign Variance:
Public Hearing
The UDO allows a maximum of one wall sign per street frontage per tenant with an exterior
building entrance and one additional wall sign per tenant on the side or rear façade of the building
if the tenant has frontage on a corner side lot line, interior side lot line, or rear lot line. The
property had adhered to the Zoning Ordinance that was in place when it was originally developed,
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(2022-001) Sign Variance Request for 2000 Orchard Road
Walmart
February 24, 2022

but it has since become nonconforming as previously described. The variance request is to allow
the replace and add new wall signs to the front, and side elevations.
The proposed wall signage does not exceed the maximum allowed sign area and, in the aggregate,
will reduce the total wall signage on the property from what is currently existing on the site.
Staff has summarized the Petitioner’s comments below and has provided findings of fact for the
Planning and Zoning Commission’s consideration based on Staff’s interpretation of the UDO.
Findings of fact:
According to Section 4.04 of the UDO, the Planning and Zoning Commission must evaluate
applications for variations with specific written findings based on each of the following standards.
1. The proposed variation will not endanger the health, safety, comfort, convenience, and general
welfare of the public.
Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s opinion that the proposed variation will not endanger the health, safety,
comfort, convenience, and general welfare of the public. The signage is being installed to help customers
find their way to the correct location to meet their shopping needs.
Staff Comments: Staff agrees with the Petitioner and is of the opinion that the replacement of the existing
signage will not have a negative impact on the public and is not increasing a nonconformity.
2. The proposed variation is compatible with the character of adjacent properties and other
property within the immediate vicinity of the proposed variation.
Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s opinion that the proposed exterior improvements including the signs will
improve the overall appearance of the neighborhood.
Staff Comments: It is staff’s opinion that the proposed signage is compatible with the character of adjacent
properties which are also commercial. Additionally the store is located on a major arterial street and the
proposed signage is compatible with that character of development.
3. The proposed variation alleviates an undue hardship created by the literal enforcement of this
Ordinance.
Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s opinion that the proposed variation would alleviate undue hardship created
by the changes to the ordinance making their existing signage nonconforming and requiring a variation in
order to replace it. Additionally, one wall sign is not adequate to efficiently direct customers when entering
the site or approaching the store given the size and number of entrances.
Staff Comments: Staff agrees with the Petitioner that the proposed variation would alleviate undue hardship
caused by the revisions to the sign regulations.
4. The proposed variation is necessary due to the unique physical attributes of the subject property,
which were not deliberately created by the applicant.
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(2022-001) Sign Variance Request for 2000 Orchard Road
Walmart
February 24, 2022

Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s opinion that the proposed variation is necessary due to the existing conditions
and nonconformity of the current signage caused by the UDO adoption.
Staff Comments: Staff agrees with the Petitioner that the variation is necessary due to code revisions. The
existing condition of having long façade with several major entrances and entrances for specific uses in
unique to this property.
5. The proposed variation represents the minimum deviation from the regulations of this
Ordinance necessary to accomplish the desired improvement of the subject property.
Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s belief that the variation represents the minimum deviation from the regulation
of the UDO.
Staff Comments: Staff agrees with the Petitioner. The total proposed new signage will be less than the
existing wall signage.
6. The proposed variation is consistent with the intent of the Comprehensive Plan, this Ordinance,
and the other land use policies of the Village.
Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s belief that the variation is consistent with the intent of the Comprehensive
Plan and the UDO.
Staff Comments: It is staff’s opinion that the proposed signage is consistent with the intent of the
Comprehensive Plan and the UDO.
PZC Recommendation:
Should the Planning & Zoning Commission recommend approval of the variance from UDO Section
12.05.B.11 (Wall Signs) for PZC 2022-001 Sign Variation Request for 2000 Orchard Rd. - Walmart to
allow 14 wall signs on the building., the following condition(s) should be applied:
1. The total number of wall signs on the building will not exceed 14 signs.
2. The total wall sign areas will not exceed the maximum allowed by the UDO.
3. Sign plans must be approved by Village staff before sign permits are issued.

Page 16 of 35

Page 17 of 35

Page 18 of 35

Page 19 of 35

Page 20 of 35

3+$50$&<
'5,9(7+58
3,&.83

6,7(,'%

6,7(,'$

6,7(,'&

&2/25/(*(1'

6,*1&2175$&7256+$//&225',1$7(:,7+*(1(5$/
&2175$&72535,2572%(*,11,1*$1<:25.
6,*1&2175$&725,65(63216,%/()25(1685,1*$//3(50,76
$5(68%0,77('$1'38//('21&($33529('

6,7(,'%

6+((7127(6


3

&2/251$0(

3(

6$)(7<<(//2:26+$67$1'$5'

3(

6$)(7<5('

3(

'29(5:+,7(

3(

'20,12







6+(5:,1:,//,$06&86720
%521=(25'(5180%(5

%521=(0$7&+
&867200$18$/0$7&+
%$&&2/25$17 
::+,7(
% %/$&.
5 0$5221
< '((3*2/'
* 1(:*5((1

6LWH3ODQ
6,7(,'&

2=   

  
   

  

  

  

21(*$//21
%7
8,75$'(&3

.



'$5.*5$<
:$/0$57%/8( 85(7+$1(/,.(

3(

%/$&.

3(

0$7&+6:&$1<21&/$<












3( /,*+7*5$<
3( 0(',80*5$<

&$3&251,&(
3(

 

3(
38



&$3
3(

&$3&251,&(
3(

3(

3(

3(

3(

3( %/$&.*5$<

3(

3)

3(

DUFKLWHFWXUH
HQJLQHHULQJ
$MD[$YHQXH6XLWH
5RJHUV$UNDQVDV
3KRQH
)D[
$UFKLWHFWRI5HFRUG
:LOOLDP'RXJODV+XUOH\
,OOLQRLV/LFHQVH1R
3URIHVVLRQDO'HVLJQ)LUP/LFHQVH
1R

:$/0$57%/8(

 

38

3$7&+$1'5(3$,5(;7(5,25:$//685)$&(6
'$0$*('25(;326(''8(725(029$/2)%8,/',1*
02817(',7(06720$7&+$'-$&(17$65(48,5('
5()(572'(7$,/6216+((7$)2568%675$7($1'
),1,6+5(48,5(0(176$7/2&$7,2162)%8,/',1*
02817('6,*16
5(685)$&((;,67,1*(,)6:+(5(6+2:1 +$7&+('
$5($ 
12786('
35,25723$,17,1*:$//$7/2&$7,21 6 2)/,7
,'/2*26,*1 6 &225',1$7(6&23(2):25.:,7+
:$/0$57&0
,)3$,17,1*$'-$&(17:$//63$,17+2//2:0(7$/
67((/'2256)5$0(6$1''2:1632876(;326('
0(7$/)/$6+,1*+$1'5$,/6$1'(;326('
0,6&(//$1(28667((/720$7&+$'-$&(17%8,/',1*
&2/25812
3(
3$,17$1<1(:522)723*$63,3,1*:+(5(
(;7(5,25:$//,6%(,1*3$,17('*$63,3($/21*
6,'(:$//72*5$'(6+28/'0$7&+$'-$&(17
%8,/',1*'21273$,170(7(5259$/9(6
,)3$,17,1*$'-$&(17:$//63$,17&$123<
6758&785$/67((/$1')/$6+,1*720$7&+
$'-$&(17:$//
12786('
3$,17$//(;7(5,25(175<%2//$5'6720$7&+
(;,67,1*&2/2581/(66127('725(&(,9(3/$67,&
%2//$5'6/((9(
12786('
'21273$,17/(':$//3$&.+286,1*6
3$,17*$5'(1&(17(567((/'2256$1')5$0(6
3(
12786('
'21273$,1748,.%5,.6721(9(1((5)$&(%5,&.
813$,17('7,/7:$//2535(&$673$1(/6
$70$6215</2&$7,216:+(5(6,*16$5(%(,1*
5(3/$&('5(029($1'3$,17$5($%(+,1'6,*172
0$7&+(;,67,1*&2/255()63(&

67,38/$7,21)255(86(

287'225

7+,6'5$:,1*:$635(3$5(')25
86(21$63(&,),&6,7($7
0217*20(5<,//,12,6
&217(0325$1(286/<:,7+,76,668(
'$7(21$1',7,6127

68,7$%/()2586(21$',))(5(17
352-(&76,7(25$7$/$7(57,0(86(
2)7+,6'5$:,1*)255()(5(1&(25
(;$03/(21$127+(5352-(&7
5(48,5(67+(6(59,&(62)3523(5/<
/,&(16('$5&+,7(&76$1'(1*,1((56
5(352'8&7,212)7+,6'5$:,1*)25
5(86(21$127+(5352-(&7,6127
$87+25,=('$1'0$<%(&2175$5<72
7+(/$:

02180(176,*16
5(3/$&()$&(21(;,67,1*6,*1&$%,1(7
:+,7(/(77(56

<(//2:63$5.&2/25306&

)$&(&2/25306&%/8(

&$%,1(7$1'5(9($/3$,17(''85$12',&%521=(%<*&

5()7$%/()25&86720&2/25
,):$/0$572:1('6,*13$,17720$7&+%8,/',1*&2/25

6&+(0('21273$,1748,&.%5,.6721(9(1((525)$&(
%5,&.

6,7(,'$

3(

3(

3(

3(

$

$




  

3(

3(

&$3&251,&(
3(

&$3&251,&(
3(

$

3(



  

%

&

'

(

)

*

+

-

.

&$3&251,&(
&$3&251,&(
3(

3(
38

&$3&251,&(

(4

&$3&251,&(

(4

3(

38

&$3
3(

3(

3(

&$3
3(
3(
 

'225

35272



  

$872&(17(5
5($5(/(9$7,21



*0'2&.(/(9$7,21

6725(12



  

*$5'(1&(17(5
5($5(/(9$7,21

25&+$5'52$'

3+$50$&<
5($5(/(9$7,21

8372 

-2%180%(5



3(

'225

0217*20(5<,//,12,6

1(:6,*1
5()   $

683(5%81'/(
3(



7,5(%$77(5<
(/(9$7,21



  

*59(67,%8/(
/()7(/(9$7,21



  





38

38

*09(67,%8/(
5,*+7(/(9$7,21

38

)(1&,1*6+2:1:,7+
'$6+('/,1()25&/$5,7<

3(
8372 

1(:6,*1
5()   $

3(

3(

3(

5,*+7(/(9$7,21





















  







&$3&251,&(
3(

'225+22'
3(

&$3
3(

&$3&251,&(
3(

3(
,668(%/2&.

  



3(

8372 

3(

&+(&.('%<

.'

'5$:1%<

0.

35272
3(

3(

3(
3(

3(

3(

3(

3(
'2256
%(<21'

3(
'225

3(
'225
+22'

3(

3(

3(

3(
'225

3(
3(
'225
%(<21'

3(
'225

3(

3(
'225


$
&$3&251,&(

&$3&251,&(
3(

3(

3(

-

+

3(

3(

&$3
3(

 
7<3

&$3
3(

1(:6,*1
5()   $

 

 

3(

3(

*09(67,%8/(
/()7(/(9$7,21



  

&$3&251,&(


(4

(4

3(

3(
1(:6,*1
5()   $

*$5'(1&(17(5
5,*+7(/(9$7,21

&

%

$
&$3&251,&(

3(

3(

3(

3(

3(

 

1(:6,*1
5()   $

 

3(

3(
8372 

3(

'2256

38

8372 

3(

3(

3(

8372 

'225

'2256

5$&.,1*6+2:1
'$6+(')25&/$5,7<

3(

3(

7<3

7<3

3(




(4

&$3&251,&(






(4

(4

&$3&251,&(
3(

3(

3(

&$3&251,&(
3(






(4

(4

7<3
38

3(

 

&251,&(
3(

&$3&251,&(
3(

(4







(4

(4

(4

3(

/()7(/(9$7,21
  



'2&80(1767+$7'2127
+$9(7+($5&+,7(&725
(1*,1((52)5(&25'6($/
$1'6,*1$785(6+$//%(
&216,'(5('127)25
&216758&7,21



(4

&$3&251,&(
3(

7<3
38

3(

&$3&251,&(
3(

&$3&251,&(
38

3(

&$3&251,&(
(4

(4

3(
)(1&,1*6+2:1
'$6+(')25&/$5,7<

 

(4

3( 38

1(:6,*1
5()   $



  



7<3
38

'

&$3
3(

 

(;7(5,25
(/(9$7,216

 

(4

38

1(:6,*1
5()   $

3(

3(

'225

'2256
%(<21'

3(

1(:6,*1
5()   $

 



3(

&$3&251,&(

1(:6,*1
&(17(5,1(,)6),(/'
5()   $

&$3
3(

 

 

 

3(

 

&?8VHUV?PLNHNHLO?'RFXPHQWV?B0217*20(5<B,/B/B$5&+B9BPLNHNHLO#SEDHFRPUYW



3(
'225

(

'2&80(17'$7(

 
 

3(

)



3(

&$3&251,&(
3(

'225

*

3(

3(

3(

3(

'225

7<3

1(:6,*1
5()   $

3(

3(

3(

'225

'2256

3(

(;,67,1*$''5(66',*,7672%(
5(3/$&(':,7+1(:%2*/(
)217',*,76,167$//1(:
',*,76$7(;,67,1*/2&$7,21

 

38

.

%



35272&<&/(

  

 

&$3&251,&(
3(

$

3(

5($5(/(9$7,21

 

%

*$5'(1&(17(5)(1&,1*
$1'5$&.,1*6+2:1
'$6+(')25&/$5,7<

3(
8372 

1(:6,*1
5()   $

1(:6,*1
5()   $



38

1(:6,*1
5()   $

)5217(/(9$7,21
  

1(:6,*1
5()   $

3(

6+((7

Page 21$
of 35

1(:6,*1$*(6&+('8/(

02817,1*+2/(3$77(516)25
121,//80,1$7('6,*1,167$//$7,21
3529,'('%<:$/0$57
3/$67,&02817)25$//
7+5($'678'7<3%<:$/0$57

(;,67,1*&08

&2/25

6,=(

,1',9,'8$/
727$/$5($
$5($

:+,7(
<(//2:
:+,7(
<(//2:
:+,7(
:+,7(
:+,7(
:+,7(

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 




6)



6)






6)
6)
6)
6)







6)
6)
6)
6)
6)

3+$50$&<'5,9(7+586,*1$*(
3KDUPDF\'ULYH7KUX

1$
(QWHU
1$

1$
([LW

727$/3+$50$&<'5,9(7+586,*1$*(

:+,7(
:+,7(
:+,7(

 
 





6)
6)
6)






6)
6)
6)
6)

3+$50$&<'5,9(7+586,*1$*(
3KDUPDF\'ULYH7KUX

1$
1$
(QWHU

1$
([LW

727$/3+$50$&<'5,9(7+586,*1$*(

$872&(17(56,*1$*(
$XWR&HQWHU

7LUH

/XEH

727$/$872&(17(56,*1$*(

:+,7(
:+,7(
:+,7(

 
 





6)
6)
6)






6)
6)
6)
6)










/('
/('
/('
/('
1$
1$
1$
1$

1$
1$
1$

 

 

727$/)52176,*1$*(

,167$//',$$//7+5($'
678'6,1723/$67,&
02817635,25726,*1
,167$//$7,21

47< /,*+7('

6,*1$*(/2&$7,21
)52176,*1$*(
:DOPDUW
6SDUN 
3LFNXS
+RPH 3KDUPDF\
0DUNHW
2XWGRRU
$XWR&DUH
3KDUPDF\'ULYH7KUX!
727$/)52176,*1$*(

6)





6)










/('
/('
/('
1$
1$
1$
1$
1$

$872&(17(56,*1$*(

$XWR&DUH



2LO&KDQJH
7LUH

6) 727$/$872&(17(56,*1$*(

1$
1$
1$
1$

&2/25

6,=(

,1',9,'8$/
727$/$5($
$5($

:+,7(
<(//2:
:+,7(
:+,7(
:+,7(
:+,7(
:+,7(
:+,7(

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 










6)
6)
6)
6)
6)
6)
6)
6)











6)
6)
6)
6)
6)
6)
6)
6)
6)

:+,7(
:+,7(
:+,7(

 
 
 





6)
6)
6)






6)
6)
6)
6)

:+,7(
%/$&.
%/$&.
%/$&.

 
 
 
 






6)
6)
6)
6)







6)
6)
6)
6)
6)



6)

727$/)52176,*1$*(

$UFKLWHFWRI5HFRUG
:LOOLDP'RXJODV+XUOH\
,OOLQRLV/LFHQVH1R
3URIHVVLRQDO'HVLJQ)LUP/LFHQVH
1R

9$5,(6

',$+2/(),//(':,7+
$'+(6,9(6($/$17&2$7
$//7+5($'678':,7+
$'+(6,9(6($/$1735,25
72:$//$77$&+0(17

DUFKLWHFWXUH
HQJLQHHULQJ
$MD[$YHQXH6XLWH
5RJHUV$UNDQVDV
3KRQH
)D[

67,38/$7,21)255(86(

47< /,*+7('

6,*1$*(/2&$7,21
)52176,*1$*(
:DOPDUW
6SDUN 
3LFNXS
6SDUN 
+RPH 3KDUPDF\
0DUNHW
2XWGRRU/LYLQJ
$XWR&HQWHU
727$/)52176,*1$*(

7+,6'5$:,1*:$635(3$5(')25
86(21$63(&,),&6,7($7
0217*20(5<,//,12,6
&217(0325$1(286/<:,7+,76,668(
'$7(21$1',7,6127

68,7$%/()2586(21$',))(5(17
352-(&76,7(25$7$/$7(57,0(86(
2)7+,6'5$:,1*)255()(5(1&(25
(;$03/(21$127+(5352-(&7
5(48,5(67+(6(59,&(62)3523(5/<
/,&(16('$5&+,7(&76$1'(1*,1((56
5(352'8&7,212)7+,6'5$:,1*)25
5(86(21$127+(5352-(&7,6127
$87+25,=('$1'0$<%(&2175$5<72
7+(/$:

(;,67,1*6,*1$*(6&+('8/(

7+528*+:$//3527(&7,21
78%()851,6+('%<:$/0$57
,167$//('%<*&3(50)5
5(&200(1'$7,216

/2:92/7$*(:,5(
+,/7,+/&+;6/((9(
$1&+25)851,6+('%<:$/0$57
$7($6,*1&211(&7,2132,17
,167$//('%<*&
6&+('8/(39&63$&(
7235(9(17&2035(66,21
2)(,)67<3

3/$67,&121,//80,1$7('
&+$11(//(77(5

35272

  

 

 

 




,1',9,'8$/3/$67,&,//80,1$7('
&+$11(//(77(56



  


 

$

)8//%('2)
08/7,&20321(176($/$17
$73(5,0(7(52)63$&(57<3

6,*1$77$&+0(17$7(,)6
$1'0(7$/678':$//

$

$

 

(;,67,1*
)5$0,1*

&+(&.('%<

.'

'5$:1%<

0.

35272

(/(&75,&$/72
-81&7,21%2;

,167$///(77(5)$&(6
:6(76&5(:67<3



6,*1$77$&+0(17$748,&.%5,.:$//


5(027(32:(56833/<
(1&/2685(

2'1(235(1(66%21'(':$6+(5
3529,'('%<:$/0$57,1%('2)
&217,1828608/7,&20321(17
6($/$17%<*&

$'+(6,9(6($/$17,672%(
352'8&7/1%</,48,'1$,/625
6,0,/$532/<85(7+$1(
&216758&7,21$'+(6,9(0((7,1*
$670'$1'&67$1'$5'6
(;7(5,25$33/,&$7,21:($7+(5
5(6,67$17/2:92&:,7+$
0,1,0806+($5675(1*7+2)
36,

,668(%/2&.

 

',$+2/(),//('
:,7+$'+(6,9(
6($/$177<3

683(5%81'/(

$'+(6,9(6($/$17,672
%(352'8&7/1%<
/,48,'1$,/6256,0,/$5
32/<85(7+$1(
&216758&7,21$'+(6,9(
0((7,1*$670'$1'
&67$1'$5'6
(;7(5,25$33/,&$7,21
:($7+(55(6,67$17
/2:92&:,7+$0,1,080
6+($5675(1*7+2)
36,

6($/$17$//$5281'

,167$///(77(5%$&.
35,2572,167$//$7,21

9$5,(6

63$&(5%(7:((1
)$&(2)%8,/',1*
),1,6+$1'&+$11(/
/(77(5

3/$67,&121,//80,1$7('
&+$11(//(77(5%<
:$/0$57

/2&$7($1&+256$1'
:,5,1*&21'8,73(1(75$7,216
3(56,*1$77$&+0(177(03/$7(
3529,'('%<:$/0$57

)8//%('2)08/7,&20321(17
6($/$17$73(5,0(7(52)&21'8,7

,167$//',$$//
7+5($'678'6,172
3/$67,&0281767<3

9$5,(6

02817,1*+2/(3$77(516)25121
,//80,1$7('6,*1,167$//$7,21
3529,'('%<:$/0$57



6,*1$77$&+0(17$7&08:$//
  

',$+2/(),//(':,7+
$'+(6,9(6($/$17&2$7
$//7+5($'678':,7+
$'+(6,9(6($/$1735,25
72:$//$77$&+0(17

3/$67,&02817)25
$//7+5($'678'
7<3

(;,67,1*48,&.%5,.

,167$//',$$//7+5($'
678'6,1723/$67,&
02817635,25726,*1
,167$//$7,21

6725(12



3/$67,&02817)25$//
7+5($'678'7<3%<:$/0$57

25&+$5'52$'

5()(5726,*1$*(
*(1(5$/
127(6)25$'',7,21$/
5(48,5(0(176

35,25723(5)250,1*7+,6:25.
9(5,)<(;,67,1*68%675$7(
0$7(5,$/,)(;,67,1*68%675$7(,6
&08253/<:22' 257+,&.(5 
68%675$7(5(3/$&(0(17,6127
5(4 '

02817,1*+2/(3$77(516)25
121,//80,1$7('6,*1,167$//$7,21
3529,'('%<:$/0$57

-2%180%(5

$'+(6,9(6($/$17,672
%(352'8&7/1%<
/,48,'1$,/6256,0,/$5
32/<85(7+$1(
&216758&7,21$'+(6,9(
0((7,1*$670'$1'
&67$1'$5'6
(;7(5,25$33/,&$7,21
:($7+(55(6,67$17
/2:92&:,7+$0,1,080
6+($5675(1*7+2)
36,

0217*20(5<,//,12,6



3/$67,&121,//80,1$7('
&+$11(//(77(5%<
:$/0$57

6)

6,*1$*($77$&+0(17



  

6)

6,*1$*(



  

6)
7<3

6,*1$*(



'2&80(17'$7(



 $872027,9(180(5$/6



  



35272&<&/(

  

 
 

 



 $872&$5(
  

 

 (;,7



  

 
 

 

6)

 



$

$
 

 

 $872&$5( :$552: /()7
  

6)

 (17(5



  

 3+$50$&<'5,9(7+58
  



6)

 67$&.('3+$50$&<
'5,9(7+58 :$552: /()7
  
 


$

127(726,*1,167$//(5
$//35,0$5<02817,1*+2/(60867%(87,/,=(' ,)02817,1*7+528*+35,0$5<
+2/(,62%6758&7('%<5(%$50(7$/678'6&+$11(/62527+(50,6&0(7$/
6($/35,0$5<+2/(,16,*1&$1$1'028177+528*+7+(1($5(67$/7(51$7(
02817,1*+2/(35,0$5<+2/(6$5(,1',&$7(':,7+35('5,//('+2/(6

 

6)

 287'225

 

 

 

 

$

,17(51$//<
,//80,1$7('

6)



 0$5.(7
  

6)

 

 

$

 



$

  


$







 

127(
$//6,*13(1(75$7,216$%29(
522)/(9(/0867%($&/($5
0,1,0802)$%29('(&.

 

127(726,*1,167$//(5
$//35,0$5<02817,1*
+2/(60867%(87,/,=(' 
,)02817,1*7+528*+
35,0$5<+2/(,6
2%6758&7('%<5(%$5
0(7$/678'6&+$11(/6
2527+(50,6&0(7$/
6($/35,0$5<+2/(,16,*1
&$1$1'028177+528*+
7+(1($5(67$/7(51$7(
02817,1*+2/(35,0$5<
+2/(6$5(,1',&$7(':,7+
35('5,//('+2/(6

 

 

 

&?8VHUV?PLNHNHLO?'RFXPHQWV?B0217*20(5<B,/B/B$5&+B9BPLNHNHLO#SEDHFRPUYW



6)





6)

6)


$


$
 


$

 


$

 

 

 

 

6)

,17(51$//<
,//80,1$7('

 

6)
 

'2&80(1767+$7'2127
+$9(7+($5&+,7(&725
(1*,1((52)5(&25'6($/
$1'6,*1$785(6+$//%(
&216,'(5('127)25
&216758&7,21

(;7(5,25
6,*1$*($1'
'(7$,/6

127(
$//6,*13(1(75$7,216
$%29(522)/(9(/
0867%($&/($5
0,1,0802)$%29(
'(&.

6)



 +20( 3+$50$&<
  



 3,&.83$552:5,*+7
  



 :$/0$576,*1
  

6+((7

Page 22
of 35
$

PZC 2022-003
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION ADVISORY REPORT
To:

Chair Hammond and Members of the Planning and Zoning Commission

From:

Sonya Abt, AICP
Director of Community Development

Date:

February 24, 2022

Subject:

PZC 2022-003 Coffman Truck Sign Variance (Municipal Resources) for Sign Variations –
1149 S. Lake Street
_____________________________________________________________________________
Petitioner:

Municipal Resources on behalf of Coffman Truck Sales

Location/Address:

1149 S. Lake Street

Requests:

Variations from Section 6.04 (Nonconforming Site Elements) and Section
12.05.B.6 (Electronic Message Signs)

Current Zoning:

B-2 Regional Business District

Comprehensive Plan:

Regional Commercial

Surrounding Land Uses:
Location
North
East
South
West

Adjacent Land Use
Light Industrial
Light Industrial
Light Industrial
Open Space/Recreation

Adjacent Zoning
M-1
M-1
M-1
R-1

Background:
The Petitioner, Municipal Resources on behalf of Coffman Truck Sales, is proposing remove the existing
manual changeable copy sign from their nonconforming pole sign and replace it with an electronic
message sign at their property located at 1149 S. Lake Street (“Property”). Pole signs are prohibited and
electronic message signs are only permitted as an element of a monument or marquee sign. Therefore,
the proposed changes to the nonconforming sign will require two separate variances.
Th existing manual changeable copy sign is 3’6” by 8’0”. The new electronic message sign will be placed
in the same location and is 4’5” by 8’3”.
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PZC 2022-003 Coffman Truck Sign Variance – 1149 S. Lake St.
Municipal Resources
February 24, 2022

This report summarizes the request by the Petitioner, and the Planning and Zoning Commission is
required to review this request and to make a recommendation to the Village Board. The Planning and
Zoning Commission may recommend approval of the Petitioner’s request as proposed, recommend
denial of the request as proposed, or recommend modifications or conditions to said proposal.
Conformance with the Comprehensive Plan:
The proposed wall sign updates comply with the Comprehensive Plan’s goals. The area is designated as a
Regional Commercial land use.
Zoning:
The proposed sign updates for Petitioner are located on a parcel that is zoned B-2 Regional Business
District and has a special use for truck sales and rentals. The attached plans were reviewed per the
requirements of the Unified Development Ordinance (“UDO”). The current pole sign located on Route
31, was approved under a previous zoning ordinance. Pole signs are now a prohibited sign type, causing
this sign to become a nonconforming site element. Section 6.04 (Nonconforming Site Elements) of the
UDO states that only ordinary maintenance and repair may be performed on any legal nonconforming
site element. It further states that the faces of nonconforming signs may be replaced if a building permit
is obtained for such repairs as long as no new electrical equipment is installed.
The proposed replacement of the nonilluminated manual copy sign with an electric message sign,
therefore, requires a variance.
Signage:
The intent of the UDO’s sign regulations is to improve the appearance of signs to create a more
attractive economic climate, ensure that signs are compatible with surrounding land uses and
architecture, and discourage signs that area unsightly, inappropriate or excessive in area or number.
Section 12.05.B.6 (Electronic Message Signs) allows this type of sign as an element of only a monument
sign or a marquee sign. The proposed electronic message center will be part of an existing
nonconforming pole sign. Therefore, a variation from this sign regulation is required.
The proposed electronic message sign will be 32 sq. ft. Electronic message signs may not exceed 30% of
the total sign area of the monument sign on which it is displayed. The proposed sign is less than 30% of
the total sign area.
Attached are exhibits indicating sign placement and size on the existing pole sign and the Petitioner’s
responses to the variance application questions.
Nonconforming Site Element Variance (Section 6.04):
Public Hearing
Pole signs are now a prohibited sign type causing the existing pole sign to become a
nonconforming site element. Section 6.04 (Nonconforming Site Elements) of the UDO states
that only ordinary maintenance and repair may be performed on any legal nonconforming site
element. It further states that the faces of nonconforming signs may be replaced if a building
permit is obtained for such repairs as long as no new electrical equipment is installed. The
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PZC 2022-003 Coffman Truck Sign Variance – 1149 S. Lake St.
Municipal Resources
February 24, 2022

proposed replacement of the nonilluminated manual copy sign with an electric message sign,
therefore, requires a variance.
Staff has summarized the Petitioner’s comments below and has provided findings of fact for the
Planning and Zoning Commission’s consideration based on Staff’s interpretation of the UDO.
Findings of fact:
According to Section 4.04 of the UDO, the Planning and Zoning Commission must evaluate
applications for variations with specific written findings based on each of the following standards.
1. The proposed variation will not endanger the health, safety, comfort, convenience, and general
welfare of the public.
Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s opinion that the proposed variation will not endanger the health, safety,
comfort, convenience, and general welfare of the public. The sign is existing and the new electronic
message sign is being installed in the same location as the existing changeable copy sign.
Staff Comments: Staff agrees with the Petitioner and is of the opinion that the replacement of the
existing changeable copy sign panel will not have a negative impact on the public and is not significantly
increasing a nonconformity.
2. The proposed variation is compatible with the character of adjacent properties and other
property within the immediate vicinity of the proposed variation.
Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s opinion that the sign is compatible with the area. There are several other
nonconforming pole signs located on Route 31.
Staff Comments: It is staff’s opinion that the proposed change to the legal nonconforming site element
(sign) is compatible with the character of adjacent properties which are also commercial.
3. The proposed variation alleviates an undue hardship created by the literal enforcement of this
Ordinance.
Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s opinion that the proposed variation would alleviate undue hardship created
by the changes to the ordinance making their existing signage nonconforming and requiring a variation to
replace it.
Staff Comments: Staff agrees with the Petitioner that the proposed variation would alleviate undue
hardship caused by the revisions to the sign regulations.
4. The proposed variation is necessary due to the unique physical attributes of the subject
property, which were not deliberately created by the applicant.
Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s opinion that the proposed variation is necessary due to the existing
conditions and nonconformity of the current signage caused by the code changes.
Staff Comments: Staff agrees with the Petitioner that the variation is necessary due to code revisions.
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Municipal Resources
February 24, 2022

5. The proposed variation represents the minimum deviation from the regulations of this
Ordinance necessary to accomplish the desired improvement of the subject property.
Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s belief that the variation represents the minimum deviation from the
regulation of the UDO replacing the existing changeable copy panel and replacing it with a slightly larger
modern electronic message center.
Staff Comments: Staff agrees with the Petitioner. The new sign panel will be only slightly larger than the
existing one.
6. The proposed variation is consistent with the intent of the Comprehensive Plan, this
Ordinance, and the other land use policies of the Village.
Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s belief that the variation is consistent with the intent of the Comprehensive
Plan and the UDO.
Staff Comments: It is staff’s opinion that the proposed signage is consistent with the intent of the
Comprehensive Plan and the UDO.
Electronic Message Sign Variance (Section 12.05.B.6):
Public Hearing
Section 12.05.B.6 (Electronic Message Signs) of the UDO only allows electronic message signs as
an element of a monument sign or a marquee sign. The proposed electronic message center will
be part of an existing nonconforming pole sign. Therefore, a variation from this sign regulation is
required.
The proposed electronic message sign does not exceed the maximum allowed sign area for this
type of sign and is 6 sq. ft. larger than the existing manual copy sign panel.
Staff has summarized the Petitioner’s comments below and has provided findings of fact for the
Planning and Zoning Commission’s consideration based on Staff’s interpretation of the UDO.
Findings of fact:
According to Section 4.04 of the UDO, the Planning and Zoning Commission must evaluate
applications for variations with specific written findings based on each of the following standards.
1. The proposed variation will not endanger the health, safety, comfort, convenience, and general
welfare of the public.
Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s opinion that the proposed variation will not endanger the health, safety,
comfort, convenience, and general welfare of the public. The sign is existing and the new electronic
message sign is being installed in the same location as the existing changeable copy sign.
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Municipal Resources
February 24, 2022

Staff Comments: Staff agrees with the Petitioner and is of the opinion that the replacement of the
existing changeable copy sign panel will not have a negative impact on the public.
2. The proposed variation is compatible with the character of adjacent properties and other
property within the immediate vicinity of the proposed variation.
Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s opinion that the sign is compatible with the area. There are several other
nonconforming pole signs located on Route 31.
Staff Comments: It is staff’s opinion that the proposed change from a manual copy sign to an electronic
message sign is compatible with the character of adjacent properties which are also commercial.
Additionally electronic message signs are permitted in the B-2 district and this property is zoned B-2.
3. The proposed variation alleviates an undue hardship created by the literal enforcement of this
Ordinance.
Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s opinion that the proposed variation would alleviate undue hardship created
by the changes to the ordinance making their existing signage nonconforming and requiring either a
variation to replace it or installation of a new monument sign which would be less visible than their
existing pole sign.
Staff Comments: Staff agrees with the Petitioner that the proposed variation would alleviate undue
hardship caused by the revisions to the sign regulations. The proposed electronic message sign is
approximately the same size as the existing manual changeable copy sign.
4. The proposed variation is necessary due to the unique physical attributes of the subject
property, which were not deliberately created by the applicant.
Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s opinion that the proposed variation is necessary due to the existing
conditions and nonconformity of the current signage caused by the code changes. Additionally updates in
technology have made it necessary to upgrade the existing sign in order to provide clearer and up to date
information in a timely fashion.
Staff Comments: Staff agrees with the Petitioner that the variation is necessary due to code revisions.
The existing sign cannot be modified in any way per our nonconforming ordinance.
5. The proposed variation represents the minimum deviation from the regulations of this
Ordinance necessary to accomplish the desired improvement of the subject property.
Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s belief that the variation represents the minimum deviation from the
regulation of the UDO. The proposed electronic message sign will replace the existing manual copy sign.
Staff Comments: Staff agrees with the Petitioner. The proposed electronic message center is 6 sq. ft.
larger than the existing manual copy sign and meets the other restrictions for electronic message signs.
6. The proposed variation is consistent with the intent of the Comprehensive Plan, this
Ordinance, and the other land use policies of the Village.
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PZC 2022-003 Coffman Truck Sign Variance – 1149 S. Lake St.
Municipal Resources
February 24, 2022

Petitioner: It is the Petitioner’s belief that the variation is consistent with the intent of the Comprehensive
Plan and the UDO.
Staff Comments: It is staff’s opinion that the proposed signage is consistent with the intent of the
Comprehensive Plan and the UDO.
PZC Recommendation:
Should the Planning & Zoning Commission recommend approval of the variances from UDO Section 6.04
(Nonconforming Site Elements) and Section 12.05.B.6 (Electronic Message Signs) for PZC 2022-003
Coffman Sign Variation Requests for 1149 S. Lake St.. to allow an existing manual copy sign panel on an
existing nonconforming pole sign to be replaced with an electronic message sign., the following
condition(s) should be applied:
1. The new electronic message center must be located in the same general location as the
existing manual copy sign panel.
2. The electronic message sign must not exceed the proposed 32 sq. ft. in area
3. Sign plans must be approved by Village staff before sign permits are issued.
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Aurora Sign Co.,Inc 2020

WEST SIDE

8'-3"
8'-0"

SIGN TO
BE UL
LISTED

1'-10"

INNER CAGE TO BE BUILT AT
42” H X 99” W
22” DEPTH
TO GO OVER 10” PIPE AND WELDED
BLACK ALUMINUM PANELS
TO COVER TOP/BOTTOM
LEFT AND RIGHT OF CABINET.
SUPPLIED AND CUT IN FIELD

EAST

WEST

INTERIOR CAGE - PANELS

4'-5" 4'-0"

West side to have door
opens for electrical access

1'-10”

0’-10”

DOUBLE FACE EMC UNIT

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

REMOVE CHANGEABLE COPY SECTION FROM
EXISTING SIGN AND DISPOSE.
MOUNT NEW EMC IN EXISTING SIGN.
CONNECT TO ELECTRICAL SERVICE PROVIDED
BY OTHERS PRIOR TO INSTALL.

INSTALL NEW EMC IN EXISTING PYLON SIGN.
SEE SCHEDULE A FOR MESSAGE UNIT.
SCALE 3/4”=1’

Existing 10” Pipe
22” inset from west edge

10” Pipe
22” in from west side

SCHEDULE A
16MM FULL COLOR
PIXEL MATRIX 72 X 144
CABINET SIZE 53” H X 8’ 3” L
VIEWING ARE 48” H X 8’ L
DOUBLE FACE
CHARACTER SIZE 4 LINES
/25 CHARACTERS AT A 4” TYPE

Computer generated colors are not a true match to any PMS, vinyl or paint.
Rendering shown is for concept only. Actual scale and placement shown are approximate.

1100 Route 34
Aurora, Illinois 60503
630 898 5900 ofﬁce
JL / LH 630 898 6091 fax
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Aurora Sign Co.,Inc 2020

12’-6"

4'-3”

PROPOSED EMC IS 4’ X 8’= 32 FT/SQ
“TRUCK....LEASING” CABINET IS 56.25 FT/SQ
“COFFMAN BROS” CABINET IS 53.125 FT/SQ

7'-6”

7'-6”

PROPOSED EMC IS 29.35% OF THE SIGN.
APPROX
28'-4 1/4"

3’-6”

8'-0"
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